The Board of Trustees of Danbury Township, County of Ottawa, Ohio, met in a regular meeting session at 6:30 p.m., on August 14, 2019, at the Danbury Township Building, 5972 E. Port Clinton Road, Marblehead, Ohio 43440, with the following members present:

Ms. Dianne Rozak; Mr. John Paul Dress; Mr. David M. Hirt	
Mr./ Ms	introduced the following resolution and
moved its adoption:	

### **RESOLUTION NO. 12 - 2019**

# A RESOLUTION PERMITTING THE TOWNSHIP TRUSTEES TO ABATE ABANDONED OR VACANT BUILDINGS OR STRUCTURES

# **PREAMBLE**

**WHEREAS,** abandoned or vacant buildings or structures exist in Danbury Township that are unsafe, dangerous, a fire hazard and may devalue properties in close proximity; and

WHEREAS, the Danbury Township Board of Trustees wish to assume authority for declaring said buildings or structures abandoned or vacant; and

**WHEREAS**, the Danbury Township Board of Trustees wish to abate said structures, budget permitting, in accordance with the language and rules set forth in ORC 505.86; and

## **RESOLUTION**

### NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

The Danbury Township Board of Trustees will set an annual budget specific to costs associated with abating abandoned or vacant buildings or structures and will, by motion and second of any two trustees, enter into public discussion regarding any abandoned or vacant building or structure, and will, by majority vote and budget permitting, authorize the Zoning and Planning Administrator to follow ORC 505.86 to accomplish the abatement of said abandoned or vacant building or structure.

Section 1. This Board finds and determines that all formal actions of this Board concerning and relating to the passage of this Resolution were taken in open meetings of this Board, and that all deliberations of this Board that resulted in formal actions were taken in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements, including but not limited to, Ohio Revised Code Section 121.22, except as otherwise permitted thereby.

This Resolution shall take effect and be is allowed by law.	n force from or after the earliest period
Mr./ Ms secon called upon the question of its adoption, the	nded the Resolution, and the roll being ne vote resulted as follows:
Vote Record: Ms. Rozak Mr.	. Dress Mr. Hirt
<b>ADOPTED</b> this <u>14<sup>th</sup></u> day of <u>August, 20</u>	<u>)19.</u>
	Board of Trustees Danbury Township Ottawa County, OH
Attest:	
Fiscal Officer	
Dianne M. Rozak	
John Paul Dress	
David M. Hirt	
AUTHENTI	CATION
IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED that the of a resolution duly passed by this Board August, 2019 and filed with the Danbury T	
Carolyn Adams Danbury Township Fiscal Officer	